
Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 16 January 2019
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

Councillor Charlie Smith

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andre Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 8 January 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday 16 January 2019

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: MARLBOROUGH SPORTS GARDEN, 27 
UNION STREET, LONDON SE1 1SD

1 - 43

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: PASAJE PRIMAVERA, ARCH 146, EAGLE 
YARD, HAMPTON STREET, LONDON SE1 6SP

44 - 75

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: PASAJE PRIMAVERA, ARCH 146, EAGLE 
YARD, HAMPTON STREET, LONDON SE1 6SP

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 8 January 2019



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
16 January 2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title: Licensing Act 2003: Marlborough Sports Garden, 
27 Union Street, London SE1 1SD

Ward(s) of group(s) affected: Borough and Bankside

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Bankside Open 
Spaces Trust for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Marlborough Sports Garden, 27 Union Street, 
London  SE1 1SD.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and other persons and is therefore 
referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 10 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A. 

c) Paragraphs 11 to 18 of this report deal with the representations submitted and 
any further correspondence in respect of the application. Copies of the 
representations are attached  as Appendices B and C. 

d) Paragraph 22 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix D. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark the licensing responsibility is wholly administered 
[...]
 Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was published in a local 
newspaper and similar notices were exhibited outside of the premises for a period of 
28 consecutive days.

Community impact statement

32. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits 
with all relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy

33. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a premises licence 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

34. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

35. The general principle is that applications for premises licence applications must be 
granted unless relevant representations are received.  This is subject to the proviso 
that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the 
application.

36. Relevant representations are those which:

 Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives

 Are made by an interested party or responsible authority
 Have not been withdrawn
 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

37. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard to 
them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to:

 To grant the licence subject to:

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives

o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence.

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates.

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises
[...]
in the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. Other 
persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to 
case basis.

51. Under the Human Rights Act 1998 the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

52. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

53. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

54. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Application for a  premises licence 
 Appendix B  Representations submitted by responsible authorities  
 Appendix C  Representation by other persons
 Appendix D  Ma
[...]
um of 30 minutes difference 

in these times to allow for the slow dispersal of customers from the premises. 

No dispersal policy or accommodation limit has been provided, so I am unable to fully 

assess the impact on local residents or the number of SIA required.  

The planning permission for the site does not give permission for the use past 21.30hrs 

and the area contains a number of residential premises that would be effected by 

outdoor regulated entertainment and alcohol sales. The licence if granted in its current 

format could have a detrimental effect on the residents.  

The application specifies that it will be occasional events and we would like to see a 

limit placed on the licence to the amount of events per year and a record kept and made 

available to police and council for inspection on request. 

APPENDIX B
26



Working for a safer Southwark 

The applicant has offered a number of conditions as part of the operating schedule, 

however the conditions set out in the operating schedule should be precise and 

enforceable, as stated in the Section 182 Guidance of the Licensing Act 2003 issued by 

the Home Office. If the licence is granted we would require the following conditions as a 

minimum. 

A minimum of 2 SIA registered Door Supervisors, shall be employed at all times 

the premises licence is in operation, until the end of business and all patrons 

have vacated the premises. They will be engaged to monitor admission and re-

admissions to the premises, security, protection, screening and dealing with 

conflict. They will be provided with Mechanical counting devices to ensure that 

the maximum accommodation limit of the premises is not exceeded.  

There shall be a minimum ratio of one SIA to one hundred customers and at least 

one SIA on each entrance and exit when alcohol is available for consumption.  

The Following is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the opportunity 

to conciliate should the need arise.
[...]
umber 0845 600 1285].

[8] THE PARTY WALL Etc. ACT 1996. You are advised that you must notify all affected neighbours of work to an existing wall or
floor/ceiling shared with another property, a new building on a boundary with neighbouring property or excavation near a

35



neighbouring building. An explanatory booklet aimed mainly at householders and small businesses can be obtained from the
Department for Communities and Local Government [DCLG] Free Literature tel: 0870 1226 236 [quoting product code
02BR00862].

IMPORTANT: This is a PLANNING PERMISSION only and does not operate so as to grant any lease, tenancy or right of
occupation of or entry to the land to which it refers.

36



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 26 November  2018 

Copies 

From Jayne Tear Telephone 020 7525 0396 Fax 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: Marlborough Sports Garden, 27 Union Street, London, SE1 1SD  – 

Application for a premises licence  

I write with regards to the above application for a premises licence submitted Bankside Open 
Spaces Trust under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks to add the following licensable 
activities: 

• Plays,  (indoors and outdoors) on Monday to Saturday from 09:00 to 23:00 and on Sunday
from 11:00 to 22:30

• Films (indoors and outdoors) on Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 23:00 and on Sunday
from 11:00 to 22:30

• Live music; recorded music,  performance of dance and anything of a similar description to
live music, recorded music and performance of dance ) on Monday to Saturday from 09:00
to 23:00 and on Sunday from 11:00 to 22:30

• Supply of alcohol (on the premises) on Monday to Saturday from 12:00 to 23:00 and on
from 12:00 to 22:00

• Overall opening times shall be on Monday to Sunday  from 09:00 to 23:00

The premises is described as ‘Marlborough Sports Garden is a public open space on Union 
Street. The Sports Garden is available for everyone to use, the park has a football pitch, sand 
court, basketball faci
[...]
ndition allows the floodlighting to be used.  Provided that these events remain occasional and
ancillary to the primary open space use of the site, I have no comments to make raising licensing objectives.

Yours faithfully

Alison Brittain

DC Group Manager - East -Team 1

39



1APPENDIX C40



 241



42



��������	
���
�
�������
�
�����
���������
���
�������
�����
����
��
�������� �!�"
#�����
�$�����
%��$
&���	

APPENDIX D43



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
16 January 2019

Meeting Name
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Pasaje Primavera, Arch 146, Eagle 
Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP

Ward(s) or groups affected: North Walworth

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made under Section 53C of the 
Licensing Act 2003 by the chief of police for the metropolitan police for a summary review 
of the premises licences in respect of the premises known as Pasaje Primavera – Arch 
146, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP.

2. Notes:

a) A copy of the current premises licences issued in respect of the premises are 
attached to this report as Appendix A.

b) The grounds for the review are stated in paragraphs 15 to 22 of this report. A copy 
of the full application and certificate are provided as Appendix C.

c) A copy of the notice of decision from the previous hearing held on 21 December 
2018 is in Appendix E (see closed agenda).

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee in 
relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a copy of 
the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing 
[...]
 events notices or complaints.

12. The details of the premises licence agreed at the November Hearing are as follows: 

 Opening hours:

o Sunday to Thursday from 06:00 to 01:00
o Friday and Saturday from 06:00 to 03:00.

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales only):

o Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 00:00
o Thursday and Friday from 11:00 to 02:30

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors):

o Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:00
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 02:30

 Regulated entertainment in the form of live music and recorded music (indoors) and 
facilities for making music (indoors):

o Monday to Sunday from 06:00 to 00:00

13. A copy of the current premises licence is attached as Appendix A.  As the appeal period 
following the hearing on 12 November was complete and an appeal had not been 
received, the licence was due to be issued immediately; however, this has now been held 
back.  A copy of the earlier premises licence is attached as Appendix B.

45



Designated premises supervisor

14. The designated premises supervisor (DPS) is Segundo Vicente Gualavisi Carlosama who 
has been DPS since the licence was first issued in 2011 and holds a personal licence 
issued by the London Borough of Lambeth.

The review application and certificate

15. On 20 December 2018 the Metropolitan Police Service applied to the licensing authority 
for a summary review of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as 
Pasaje Primavera, Arch 146, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP.

16. The application refers to a serious incident witnessed by police officers at 20:00 on Friday 
15 December 2018 and draws from further CCTV evidence acquired later.  The matter 
involves a large fight with armed participants.  One of the armed males was the son of the 
premises’ owner whom was in charge of the premises that night.

17. Further to the review application, the police requested that following interim steps are 
taken to prevent further incidents from occurring:

 The licence is suspended until such time as the full hearing is determined

18. The licensing sub-committee is not restricted to just considering this step.

19. A copy of the application and certificate are attached to this report as Appendix D (see 
closed agenda).

20. The premises licence was subsequently reviewed at a hearing held on 21 December 
2018.  A copy of the notice of decision is available in Appendix E (see closed agenda). 

21. As a result, the licensing sub-committee put a number of measures in place, namely:

 That Person A and Person B be excluded from the premises.

22. At the time that this report was published, the Metropolitan Police Service had not 
provided any additional supporting documentation.

Representations from responsible authorities

23. At the time that this report was published, no supporting representations had been made 
by the responsible authorities. 

Representations from other persons

24. Representations have not been made by other persons.

Operating history

25. No complaints have been received specifically about this premises, however, there are 
complaints from local residents of anti-social behaviour in the immediate vicinity caused 
by patrons of premises in the yard.

26. The premises has received one full licence inspection, as part of the variation 
application.  It was visited at 19:43 on 5 October 2018. The premises was found to be 
fully compliant, with the exception of two notices which had fallen down.  These were 
replaced and photographs were provided to the authority shortly afterwards. A 
compliance letter was issued to the premises. During this visit officers met Person A.

46



27. Further to the application made by the Metropolitan Police Service, the interim hearing 
was held at the council offices, the premises was again visited by a licensing 
enforcement officer on 24 December 2018 to hand-deliver the notice of decision, which 
was given to the DPS.

The local area

28. A 
[...]
 vary a premises licence 
under s.34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Pasaje 
Primavera – Arch 146, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP is granted as 
follows:

2. Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of
the application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service and
trading standards during the conciliation process and the following additional
conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That substantial food to be served at all times that alcohol is supplied on
Fridays and Saturdays after 00:00.

2. That a minimum of one SIA licensed door supervisors shall be on duty at the
premises at all times when the premises are open between 00:00 and 03:00.

3. That patrons admitted after midnight must have been invited.

4. That there shall be no more than 80 patrons shall be present on the premises
between 00:00 and 03:00.

5. That no more than six patrons may use the outside smoking area at any one
time.  No drinks may be taken into this area.

6. That no alcohol may be taken off the premises.

7. That alcohol and late night refreshment is permitted until 02:30 on Fridays and
Saturdays.  The opening time to be extended until 03:00 on Fridays and
Saturdays for events.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant’s representative who advised that 
the premises had held a licence since 2011 and was a restaurant/bar that had an 
Ecuadorian menu.   The alcohol menu was extremely limited consisting of beer and wine. 
Since the grant of the licence in 2011, no complaints either in respect of the operation of 
the licence or noise had been received. Due to general concerns of anti-social behaviour, 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 12 NOVEMBER 2018

APPENDIX C
72



the applicant had liaised joined with the other premises in the area and employed a private 
security firm.  The applicant was very much customer led and wished the additional hours 
to occasionally hold birthday parties and weddings.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative from the Metropolitan Police 
Service who raised concerns that the hours sought by the applicant were a substantial 
increase to those already in operation and lay well outside of the Southwark licensing 
policy hours. The operating schedule is also deemed to be insufficient in light of this 
increase.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the officer from Southwark’s environmental 
protection team (EPT) who also raised concerns to the extended hours and the use of the 
premises. The officer also mentioned that there was a history of noise complaints in the 
immediate vicinity. The operating schedule is again believed to be lacking in content to 
sufficiently mitigate the potential for a negative impact on the locality.

The council’s public health department have also made representations in relation to the 
concerns around extended hours and the potential for public nuisance and crime and
disorder in the vicinity if granted.

The licensing sub-committee noted that the representation from the health and safety 
Team had been withdrawn.

The licensing sub-committee were please that through the course of discussions with the 
applicant the responsible authorities agreed conditions and therefore granted the variation 
application accordingly.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence.
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day
on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 12 NOVEMBER 2018

73



Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy.

Date: 12 November 2018

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 12 NOVEMBER 2018

74



��������	
���
�
�������
�
�����
���������
���
�������
�����
����
��
�������� �!�"
#�����
�$�����
%��$
&���	

APPENDIX F75



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

Councillor Charlie Smith (reserve)

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Rebecca Millardship, legal team
Debra Allday, legal team
Dorcas MIlls, licensing team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Mark Prickett, environmental protection 
team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Alison Brittain, planning enforcement 
team
P.C. Ian Clements
P.C. Graham White

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies:                        

Dated:  8 January 2019

1
1
1
1
1

1
1

By email
By email  

6

16


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Marlborough Sports Garden, 27 Union Street, London SE1 1SD
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendi

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 January 2019

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 
16 January 2019 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Rebecca Millardship, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 January 2019

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: MARLBOROUGH SPORTS GARDEN, 27 UNION STREET, 
LONDON SE1 1SD 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee and advised that they and the other authorities had agreed conditions with 
the applicant.  Members had no questions for the licensing officer.

The meeting adjourned at 10.31am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 10.55am and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Bankside Open Spaces Trust for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
Marlborough Sports Garden be granted as follows:

Activity Monday to Saturday Sunday
Opening Hours 09:00 to 21:30 09:00 to 21:30
Supply of Alcohol (on premises) 12:00 to 21:00 12:00 to 21:00
Plays, Films, Live Music, 
Recorded music & performance 
of dance (indoor and outdoor) 

09:00 to 21:00 11.00 to 21:00

Conditions 

1. That there will be a maximum of 50 events each calendar year.

2. That the number of persons permitted in the premises at anyone time (excluding 
staff) shall not exceed 500 persons.

3. That a written dispersal policy shall be kept at the premises and made immediately 
available for inspection by authorised officers of the council or the police.  The policy 
will be reviewed and updated every six months, with staff being trained in its 
implementation.

4. That whilst alcohol is being supplied at the premises, SIA staff should be employed 
at a ratio of 1/100 patrons.  At any event being held with a terminal hour after 19:00, 
or for any event with the attendance of over 200 patrons a minimum of two SIA staff 
must be on duty at the entrance and exit of the premises. In such circumstances, the 
SIA staff must be employed at all times from the start of the event until the end of 
business when all patrons have vacated the premises.  

5. That no deliveries, waste handling or waste collections will take place at the 
premises between 21:30 and 08:00.

6. That a comprehensive noise management plan will be produced and implemented at 
the premises, which is to be submitted to and approved by the licensing authority 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 January 2019

prior to any events taking place. All staff are to be trained in its implementation.  
Records of this training must be kept at the premises and are to be made available 
to officers of the council or the police on request.

7. That there are to be regular sound level checks at the closest noise sensitive 
location to the premises, to ensure that the sound level of entertainment does not 
cause a public nuisance.  A written record of these checks will be conducted must 
be kept and should be available to officers of the council or the police upon request.  

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who stated that whilst there 
had been three responsible authorities who originally opposed the application, they hoped 
that conciliation could be reached with the applicant should they be afforded further time.  
The licensing officer was also able to confirm that the two representations from local 
schools had been withdrawn following discussions with the applicant.  The licensing sub-
committee agreed to the application for more time as it seemed reasonable in the 
circumstances.

After a short break, the licensing sub-committee were informed that the three responsible 
authorities had conciliated subject to the agreed conditions forming part of the licence.  
The Licensing sub-committee confirmed that they had no further questions to ask the 
applicant or the responsible authorities.

The licensing sub-committee discussed the agreed conditions. They were very pleased to 
hear that the two local primary schools, which shared a border with the premises, had 
withdrawn their representations.  They reviewed the conditions that had been agreed 
between the parties and were content that they would prevent a detrimental or adverse 
cumulative impact on local residents and businesses.  As such they were satisfied that 
they were justified in departing from the licensing policy in this individual case.  

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 January 2019

situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: PASAJE PRIMAVERA, ARCH 146, EAGLE YARD, HAMPTON 
STREET, LONDON SE1 6SP 

The sub-committee noted the open report and considered the information in the closed 
agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having considered an application made under 
Section 53 C of the Licensing Act 2003 by the Metropolitan Police Service for the review of 
the premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as Pasaje Primavera, Arch 
146, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP and having had regard to all other 
relevant representations has decided it necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to modify the conditions on the licence by adding: 

1. That Person A and Person B be excluded from the premises.

2. That all staff to receive conflict management training with 28 days.

3. That all staff are retrained in the use of CCTV and their obligations in respect of 
conditions 288 and 289 of the premises licence within 28 days

The reasons for the decision are set out in the closed minutes.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: PASAJE PRIMAVERA, ARCH 146, EAGLE YARD, HAMPTON 
STREET, LONDON SE1 6SP 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was moved, seconded and

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in categories 1 and 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules of the Southwark Constitution.

The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting.

The licensing sub-committee considered the closed information relating to this report.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 January 2019

The meeting ended at 12.15pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


